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Achievements in providing effective leadership and management at a senior level in the areas 
of contemporary mental health alcohol and other drugs strategic, clinical and legislative policy, 
clinical governance and cross-sector collaboration. 
Strategic, conceptual, analytical and innovative skills with a record of success in the 
negotiation, development and implementation of national and state mental health and alcohol 
and other drugs policies, plans and strategies. 

~ Achievement in the development and presentation of high quality briefs, reports, information 
and background papers, cabinet submissions and correspondence. 
High level communication, negotiation and liaison skills with a record of success in worklng 
across government, private and non-government sectors, and with consumers and carers, 
particularly in relation to sensitive issues and complex ideas and information. 
Demonstrated ability to read and manage staff in line with contemporary human resource 
management practices, including equal employment opportunity, anti-discrimination, 
occupational health and safety, ethical behaviour, Public Sector Management Commission 
Standards, and associated Queensland Heatth policies. 

How to apply 
Please provide the following information to the panel to assess your suitability: 

Your current CV or resume, including referees. You must seek approval prior to 
nominating a person as a referee. Referees should have a thorough knowledge of your work 
performance and conduct, and it is preferable to include your current/immediate past 
supervisor. By providing the names and contact details of your referee/s you consent for these 
people to be contacted by the selection panel. If you do not wish for a referee to be contacted, 
please indicate this on your resume and contact the selection panel chair to discuss. 
A short response (maximum two pages) on how your experience, abilities, knowledge and 
personal qualities would enable you to achieve the key accountabilitles of the position and 
demonstrates that you are the right person for the job. 

About the Health Service and Cltnfcal Innovation Division and the Mental Health 
Alcohol and Other Drugs Branch 
The Health Service and Clinical Innovation Division is responsible for: 

Statutory functions related to public health, private health licensing, and mental health, as 
required under relevant legislation. 
Statewide coordination and monitoring of health protection; disease surveUlance, prevention, 
and control; alcohol and other drugs; and mental health services. 
Advice and support services to maximise patient safety outcomes; and clinical process 
improvement to help resolve and improve patient access to care across Queensland and 
improve the health system efficiency and performance. 
Provision of statistical information to enable decision-making, clinical improvement, monitoring 
and evalua1ion of health services, and for reporting against national agreements and other 
requirements. 
Development of strategies to meet the future clinician workforce challenges. 
Provision of advlce and coordination, workforce development and support, including education 
and training, and performance and productivity monitoring, for nursing, medical, allied health 
and dental professions. 

The Mental Health Alcohol and Other Drugs Branch supports the statewide development, delivery 
and enhancement of safe, quality, evidence-based clinical and non-clinical services in the 
specialist areas of mental health and alcohol and other drugs treatment. This involves the Branch: 
• Supporting and coordinating clinical service development and improvement, including by 

managing and evaluating performance; 
• Delivering evidence-based planning, funds acquisition and policy development; 

Meeting Queensland's obligations around the collection and reporting of information; 
Representing Queensland in progressing national reform agendas; 
Funding, coordinating and evaluating system-wide specialist programs; 
Supporting patient safety and engagement; 
Administering the Mental Health Act 2000. 

To find out more about Queensland Health, visit www.health.,gld.gov .au 
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Pre-employment screening 
Pre-employment screening, including criminal history and discipline history checks, may be 
undertaken on persons recommended for employment. The recommended applicant will be 
required to disclose any serious disciplinary action taken against them In public sector 
employment. In addition, any factors which could prevent the recommended applicant complying 
with the requirements of the role are to be declared. 

Roles providing health, counselling and support services mainly to children will require a Blue 
Card, unless otherwise exempt. Please refer to the Information Package for Applicants for details 
of employment screening and other employment requirements. 

Health profess~onal roles involving delivery of health services to children and youth 
All relevant health professional (including registered nurses and medical officers) who in the 
course of their duties formulate a reasonable suspicion that a child or youth has been abused or 
neglected in their home/community environment, have a legislative and a duty of care obligation to 
immediately report such concerns to Child Safety Services, Department of Communities. 
All relevant health professional are also responsible for the maintenance of their level of capability 
in the provision of health care and their reporting obligations in this regard. 

Salary Packaging 
To find out whether or not your work unit is eligible for the Public Hospital Fringe Benefits Tax 
(FBT) Exemption Cap please refer to the Salary Packaging Information Booklet for Queensland 
Health employees available from the Queensland Health Salary Packaging Bureau Service 
Provider- RemServ at http://wooy.remserv.com.au. For further queries regarding salary 
packaging RemServ's Customer Care Centre may be contacted via telephone on 1300 30 40 1 O. 

Disclosure of Prev1ous Employment as a Lobbyist 
Applicants will be required to give a statement of their employment as a lobbyist within one (1) 
month of taking up the appointment. Details are avallable at 
http://www.psc.qld.gov .au/librarv/documenUoolicWlobbyist-di sclosure-oolicy .pdf. 

Probation 
Employees who are permanently appointed to Queensland Health may be required to undertake a 
period of probation appropriate to the appointment. For further information, refer to Probation HR 
Policy B2 http://www.health.gld.gov.au/qhpolicy/docs/pol/gh-pol-197.pdf. 
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Organisational Chart 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

E 

John Allan
Friday, 15 August 2014 4;12 PM 
Sharon Kelly; Leanne Geppert 
Lesley Dwyer 

Subject: FW: Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Cent re [ME­
ME.FID2743997] 

Attachment!': Letter 15 August 2014 to QH re Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre.pdf; 
Instrument of Appointment - 14 August 2014.pdf 

Hi Sharon 
Here is the formal request for the information. 

We need to supply the information to Kristy Geddes at Minster Ellison as per the letter 
Please let me know if you have any concerns 

Regards 
John 

Assoc Prof John Allan 
Chief Psychiatrist 

Office of the Chief Psychiatrist I Mental Health Alcohol & Other Drugs Branch I Health Service & Clinical Innovation 
Division 

Department of Hei:!lth/Hospital and Health Service I Queensland Government 
15 Butterfield St, Herston Q 4006 
t . 

I www.healt h.gld.gov.au 

Q;) Cv1tomen first 8 ldl!:u lnlo cctio11 (_j Ur.lush pottntlal j Y Be r.ou1 .1c rwas \ ~ £mp01'111 p aoplt 
-,._ -· -

-~----__..""-'>t_ #~ :.; .. • 

From: Wensley Bitton 
Sent: Friday, 15 August 2014 3:09 PM 
To: John Allan 
Cc: Annette McMullan 
Subject: FW: Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre [ME-ME.FID2743997] 

HiJohn 

Please see the attached for your direct action and if necessary, liaison back with Kristi directly for clarification as to 
any aspect. 

The request makes clear that any confidential information may be released to the investigators under section 194(2) 
of the HHB Act and must be complied with. 

29 

EXHIBIT 17



QHD.900.003.0047

John, if you are on-sending the request, you should make sure the recipient understands this is of utmost 
Importance and urgency in the collation of records and that for confidentiality purposes, they store the request and 
the accompanying Instrument of appointment away from the medical records, etc in a secure file. 

Happy to assist you further. 

Kind regards 
Wensley 

From: Lisa Larsen On Behalf Of Kristi Geddes 
Sent: Friday, 15 August 2014 1:59 PM 
To: Wensley Bitton 
Subject: Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre [ME-ME'.FID2743997] 

Please refer to the attached correspondence. 

Regards 
Kristi 

Kristi Geddes Senior Associate 
t +
Minter Ellison Lawyers Waterfront Place • 1 Eagle Street • Brisbane • QLD 4000 

www.rr:lut:cr:;!!!isori.com 

,J, Please consider the environment before printing this email 

*********************************************************** 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ 

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is 
waived or lost by mistaken delivery). Please notify us if you have received this message in error, and 
remove both emails from your system. Any Wlalltborised use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects 
personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy at . 
http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's 
liability in connection with transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its 
attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its attachments. 

*********************************************************** 
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MinterEllispn j 

15 August 2014 LEVn 22 WATERFRONT PtACE 1 EAGLE STlEET BRISBANE 
PO BOX 7844 WATERFRONT PLACE QU) 4001 AUSTRALJ.t 
DX 102 8RlSSANE www.m1nterelllso11.com 

BY EMAIL c/w 

Dr John AJ1en 
Chief Psychiatrist 
Mental Health Alcohol and Other Drugs Branch 
Department of Health 

DeaT Dr Allen 

Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psycbiatrie Centre 

We conftnn the appointment of Associate Professor Beth Kotze, Ms Tania Skippen and the 
writer as investigators for a Health Service Investigation in relation to the closure of the Barrett 
Adolescent Psychiatric Centre (the Centre). These appointments were pursuant to instruments 
of appointment dated 14 August 2014 and we enclose, for your reference, a copy of the writer's 
Instrument of Appointment and the relevant Terms of Reference for the investigation. 

The investigators would appreciate your assistance in coordinating the provision of the following 
documents in order to commence their investigation. We confirm that this request is made 
pursuant to section 194(2) of the Hospital and Health Boards Act 101 J (Qld): 

J. Documents and information relating to the governance model in place within Queensland 
Health (mcluding the Department of Health and relevant Hospital and Health Services. 
including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health Queensland and any other 
relevant Hospital and Health Service) to manage and oversight the healthcare tmnsition 
pJans for the then current inplltients and day patients of the Centre post 6 August until its 
closure in January 2014; 

2. Copies of the relevant healthcare transition plans for the then current inpatients and day 
patients of the Centre post 6 August 2013 and until its closure in January 2014; 

3. As relevant to the development, interpretation and implementation of those transition 
plans, clinical records of the then current inpatients and day patients of the Centre; and 

4. Details ofrelevant clinicians and staff of the Centre between 6 August 2013 and its 
closure in January 2014. 

The investigators have been asked to complete the investigation before 16 September 2014. On 
that basis, we request that the documents be provided within 7 days. Please let us know if that is 
likely to cause you any difficulties. 

MINTER lUIS()N 6ROUP AND ASSOC!A1EO Off/CfS 
ADELAIDE AUCKiAND BEIJING BRISBANE CANBERRA OARWllll GOLD COAST HONG KONG 
LONDON MELBOURN£ PERTH SHANGHAI SVDNEY ULAANBAATAR WEUINGTON 
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Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre 
l~~usus_t2_0_14 ___ _ 

Yours faithfully 
Mil'lfTER ELLIDON 

Contact: 
Email: 
Partner responsible: 
Our reference: 

enclosure 

MIU l.!15'.1463 I {Wl0071 

Kristi Geddes Direct phone; 

Shane Evans Direct phone: 
S<.lE KXMM 1084936 

2 
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INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT 
HEAL TH SERVICE INVESTJGATOR 

t, !AN MAYNARD, Director-General, Queensland Health, appoint, pursuaMt to Par:t 9 of the 

Hospital Md Healih Boards Aof 2011, M9 l<rlstl Geddes, Senior Associate, Minter Ellison 

Lawyers, ("the appolntee"), as a health servi¢e investigator to investigate and report on 

matters relating to the management, administration or delivery of public sector health 

services In Queensland Health statewide as set out in the Terms of Referenc~ contained in 

Schedule 1, and provide a written report to me by 16 September .2014 or such other date as 

agreed by me. 

Conditions of appointment 

1. The appointment commences the date of this Instrument and wm end on delivery of 

the required report. 

2, The appointee Is to work co•operattvely during the lnves1igatlon with the other 

appointed Health Service Investigators (Ass.octate Professor Beth Kotze, Acting 

Associate Director, Health Syste.m Management, Mf:ntal Health and Drug and 

Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health, Fellow t:if the Royal Australian end New 

Zealand College of Psychiatrists and Ms Tania Sl<ippen, Oc;cupatlohal Therapist, 

Associate Director, Specialist Programs, Mental Health - Children and Young People, 

Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Ofrice, NSW Ministry of Health) under Part 9 of 

the Hosp/tel and Health Boards Act 2011 and rs to prepare a Joint report to me under 

section 199 uf tne Hospital and Healffi Boards Act 2011, 

IAN MAYNARD l 
DIREC1.0R-GENEHAl 
QUEENSLAND HEALTH 

I 08 / 2014 

14 AUGZ014 

33 

EXHIBIT 17



QHD.900.003.0051

SCHEDULE1 

QUEENSLAND HEAL TH 

INVESTIGATION INTO STATEWIDE TRANSITION AND CA~E PLANNING MEASURES 
FOLLOWING CLOS URI: O'rTHE BARRETT ADOLESCENT CENTRE . 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. Purpose 

il1e purpose of this heallh service investigation Is to: 

"' Note that a policy decision was made by Queensland Health in 2013 (~nd 
communicated by the Minister on 6 August 2013) to close the Barrett 
Adolescent Centre (BAC), Waool, Wesf Moreton Hospital and Health Service 
in January 2014 and move the mental health care for its adolescent pt;1tlehts 
from being !nstitufionally-based in a stand-alone 1T1erital health fa~mty to being 
community~ based. 

o Investigate and report on the s1atewide transition and healthcare planning 
measures undertaken by the Department of Health and West Moreton, Me.tro 
South and Children's Heatth Queensland Hospital and Hearth ServiGes and 
any other relevant Hospital and Health Service In Queensland, in relation to 
the then current Inpatients and day patients of the BAC. 

• Note that three previous patient.a of the BAC have died in 2014 and that their 
deaths are currently being Investigated by the Queensland Coroner. 

2. Appointment 

Pursuant to section 190(1) of the Hospils/ end Healtl1 Boards Act 2011 (HHBA). following my 
assessment that she has the necel!sary expertise and experience, I have appointed Ms 
Kristi Geddes, Senior Associate, Mlnter Elllson Lawyers1 as a health service !nvestfgator to 
conduct the lnvestfgatlon. 

Ms Geddes Is to conduct the investigation Jointly with the other appointed Health Service 
Investigators, Associate Professor Beth Kotze, Acting A.s-soclate Director, Health Syf!t~m 
Management, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry t)f Health, Fellow of 
the Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychiatrists and Ms Tania Skippen, 
Occupatfonal Therapist, Associate Director, S_peolalist Pr.ograms, Menml Health - Chlldren 
and Young People, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Heallh. 

3. Scope o.f the Investigation 

The functians of the health service Investigators are to: 

3.1. fnvestigate the following matters relating to the management, administration and 
delivery of publlc sector health services: 

3.1.1. Assess the governance model put In place within Queensland Health 
(lncludlng the Department of Health and relevant Hospital and Health 
Services, including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health 
Queensland .l;lJld any o1her relevant Hospital and Health Service) to manage 
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and oversight the healthcare transition plans for the then current inpaHenls 
and day p<1tlents of the SAC post 6 August 2013 un1il its closure In January 
2014; 

(a) Advise If the governance model was appropriate given the nature and scope 
of the work required for the successful transition of the then palfents to a 
community based model; 

3. 1.2. Advise If the healthcare transition plans developed for individual patien1s by 
the transition team were adequate to meet the needs of the patients and lheir 
families: 

3.1.4. 

Advise if the healthcare transftfor. plans developed for lndMdual patients by 
the transition team were appropriate and took into consideration paff ent care, 
patient support, patient safety, service quality, and tidvlse If these healthcare 
transition plans were appropriate to support the then currant Inpatients and 
day patients of the BAC post 6 August 2013 until its closure In January 2014; 

Based on the information avaUable to clinicians and staff between 6 August 
2013 and closure of the BAC In January 2014, advi6a if the lncJMdual 
healthcare transition plans for the then current inpatients and day patients of 
the SAC were appropriate. A detailed review of the healthcare transition plane 
for patients who have been associated with serious adverse eV611ts shouid be 
ut1dertaken. 

3.2. Make findf ngs and recommendations in a report under section 199 of the HHBA In 
relation to: 

3.2.1. the ways on which the management, administration or dellvery of public sector 
health services, with particular regard to the matters identified in paragraph 3.1 
above, can be maintained and improved; and 

3.2.2. any other matter ldentifled during the course of the investigation. 

The investigation ls to proceed In accordance with the princlples of natural Justice. 

4. Power of th& Health S&rvice Investigators 

The health service investigato1s have authority pursuant to section 104 of the HHBA to 
access any documenlatron under the control of the Department of Health and/or a_ny relevant 
Hospital and Health Servlce (including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health 
Queensland Hospital and Health Sef\Aces) relevant to this Investigation which may assist the 
investigation Including 'confidential Information' as defined In the HHBA, noting and 
oomplylng with the confidentiality obligations as a health sewlce investigator pursuant to the 
HHBA. The Investigators should make every reasonable effort lo obtain any other material or 
documentation that is relevant to these terms of reference. 
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6. Conduct of the Investigation 

5.1 The investigators have the authority under the HHBA to lntervfew any parson who may 
be able to provide infonnatlon which assists In the lnvestl.ga·tion. The investigators may 
seek to interview persons who are not employees of Queensland Health who may be 
able to assist in their Investigation. The Investigators need only interview persons who 
can provide information that they believe is credible, relevant and significant to the 
matters under investigation. 

5.2 The Investigators are delegated the authority to give any appropriate lawful directions 
Which may be required during the review. For example, to provide a lawft1I direction to an 
employee to maintain confldenllaflty, to atte·nd an interview, or to provide copies of 
documents maintained by the relevant Department of Health and/or relevant Hospllal 
and Health Service. The investigators will lnfonn me of any failure to comply with a 
direction and t will advise regarding the approach that Will be taken. 

5.3 The Investigators may co-opt specialist clinical, cllnlcal governance, or human resource 
management expertise or opinion where they deem It appropriate. The lnvestlgators 
must obtain my prior approval, before Incurring any expenses In this regard. 

5.4 The Investigators must provide persons partfclpatlng in this Investigation with the 
opportunity to attend an lntaTVlew and to respond verbally and/or in wrltlng to the specific 
matters under investi!]ation. This will not Include a formal sknls assessment at this stage. 

5.6 Material that Is adverse to any person concerned In this investigation and credible, 
relevant and significant to the Investigation is to be released to that person during the 
course of the investigation. Where this material is contained In writing, it Is to be provided 
to that person within a reasonable time prior to any interview or with a reasonable 
timeframe to permit a written response. Prior to releasing documentation to the person, 
the investigators Wffl consult with me as confidentiality undertakings may be required 
before the release of documentation to that person. 

5.6 All evidence should be appended to the report. Excerpts from records of 
interview/statements that are credible, relevant and significant to the findings made by 
the Investigators are to be quoted in fhe body of the report under lhe head[ng 
'Assessment of Evidence' . 

5.7 The names of persons providing lnforr'nation to the investiS)ators must be kept 
confidential and referred to in a de-ldef'ltified form in the body of the report, unless the 
ldentifieatlon of the person Is essential to ensure that natural justlce is afforded to any 
particular person. 

5.6 The report is to be finalised by 16 September 2014 unless otherwise agreed with myself. 

5.9 If necessary, the investigator should report back to Annette McMullao, Chief Legal 
Counsel for further instructions during the course of the Investigation. 
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F 

From; 
Sent: 

Bill Klngswell 
Friday, 15 August 2014 9:52 AM 

To: Sharon Kelly 
Cc: John Allan; Wensley Bitton 
Subject RE: instrument of appointment 

Sharon 

John Allan will be able to help coordinate things with the Branch. 
Cheers Bill 

From: Sharon Kelly 
Sent: Friday, 15 August 2014 9:48 AM 
To: Bill Kingswell 
Subject: Re: instrument of appointment 

Thanks Bill fully understand 
Sharon 

Sharon Kelly 
Executive Director 

Mental Health and Specialised Services 
WM HHS 

On 15 Aug 2014, at 9:47 am, "Bill Kingswell"

Sharon 
I have been asked to step back as my involvement in this will be part of the review. I expect Wensley 
will provide you an appropriate legal mechanism to release documents. 
Cheers Bill 

From: Sharon Kelly 
Sent: Friday, 15 August 2014 9:45 AM 
To: Bill Kingswell 
Subject: Re: Instrument of appointment 

But we won't release untll we get these? 

Sharon Kelly 
Executive Director 
Mental Health and Specialised Services 
WM HHS 

On 15 Aug 2014, at 9:42 am, "Bill Klngswell" wrote: 

Hi everyone 
The TOR is signed. However, legal's advice is that they will manage the collation of 
documents. 
Regards Bill K 

1 
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Hi Bill 

Here are the signed documents FYI and to facilitate the documentation. I am sorry 
for the delay but the server has been down for some time and I've only just been 
able to forward these documents. 

l will now send the instruments to the health service investigators and cc the lawyer 
from Minter Ellison who is the third investigator. 

As we discussed and I confirmed with Annette, it's better that I send the documents 
out and be the immediate contact for the investigators (through Minter Ellison) for 
the Department, given you were involved on the governance review side of things. 

Please contact me if you wish to discuss. 

Kind re~ards 
Wensley 

Wensley Bitton 
Senior Principal Lawyer 

l.egal and Governance Branch 
System Support Services 
Department of Health 
Level 12, 147 -163 Charlotte Street 

BRISBANE QLD 4000 
Phone: 
Fax 
Email: 

2 
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From: 
Sent: 
To; 
Cc: 

G 

John Allan < > 
Friday, 1 S August 2014 4:37 PM 
Deborah Miller 
Sally Meares 

Subje<:t: FW: Health Service Investigation Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre [ME­
ME.FID2743997} 

Attachments: Letter 15 August 2014 to QH re Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre.pdf; 
Instrument of Appointment - 14 August 2014.pdf 

Hi Deborah 
We now have the official request for information. The letter requires you to send the material via Minster Ellison. 
Please let me know if you have any concerns 

Regords 

John 

Assoc Prof John Allan 
Chief Psychiatrist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist I Mental Health Alcohol & Other Drugs Branch I Health Service & Clinical Innovation 
Division 
Department of Health/Hospital and Health Service I Queensland Government 
15 Butterfield St, Herston Q 4006 

www.hea lth.gld.gov.au 

From: Wensley Bitton 
Sent: Friday, 15 August 2014 3:09 PM 
To: John Allan 

UnlH>lt j:'Ytent11! 

Cc: Annette McMullan 
Subject: FW: Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre [ME-ME.FID2743997] 

Hi John 

Please see the attached for your direct action and if necessary, liaison back with Kristi directly for clarification as to 
any aspect. 

The request makes clear that any confidential information may be released to the investigators under section 194(2) 
of the HHB Act and must be complied with. 

39 

EXHIBIT 17



QHD.900.003.0057

John, if you are on-sending the request, you should make sure the recipient understands this is of utmost 
importance and urgency in the collation of records and that for confidentiality purposes, they store the request and 
the accompanying instrument of appointment away from the medical records, etc in a secure file. 

Happy to assist you further. 

Kind regards 
Wensley 

From: Lisa Larsen Imailto: On Behalf Of Kristi Geddes 
Sent: Friday, 15 August 2014 1:59 PM 
To: Wensley Bitton 
Subject: Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre [ME-ME.FID2743997) 

Please refer to the attached correspondence. 

Regards 
Kristi 

Kristi Geddes Senior Associate 
t 

Minter Ellison lawyers Waterfront Place • 1 Eagle Street "' Brisbane • QLD 4000 
•,.i;.,. :M r· •k ··zr~I t's ~·: .~c :r 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 

*********************************************************** 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ 

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged (in which case neither is 
waived or lost by mistaken delivery) . Please notify us if you have received this message in error, and 
remove both emails from your system. Any unauthorised use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects 
personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy policy at 
http://www.minterellison.com for more information about use, disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's 
liability in connection with transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its 
attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its attaclnnents. 

*********************************************************** 
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Mi11terElliso11 

15 August 2014 

itAWYER.S 

UV'fl 22 WATERFRONT PlACf 1 EAGL! STREF.T 8RISSANE 
PO BOX 7844 WATfRFRONT FIACE QLD 4001 AUSTIV\UA 
PX 102 BRISBANE ll'WW.flllnterelflSOl'l.COm 

BY EMAJL cf-

Dr John AJlen 
Chief PsychiatriS1 
Mental Health Alcohol and Other Drugs Branch 
Department of Health 

Dear Dr Allen 

Health Service lnnstigstion - Ban~tt Adolesccn1 Psychiairk Cl'nlrc 

We contim1 the appointment of Associate Professor Beth Kotze, Ms Tania Skippen and the 
writer as investigators for a Health Service Investigation in relation to the closure of the Barrel1 
Adolescent Psychlatric Centre (the Centre). These appointments were pursuant to instruments 
of appointment dated 14 August 2014 and we enclose, for your reference, a copy of the writer's 
Instrument of Appointment and the relevant Terms of Reference for the investigation. 

·me investigators would apprecia1e your assistance in coordinating the provision of the following 
documents in order to commence their investigation. We confinn that this request is made 
pursuant to section 194(2) of the Hospitc1/ and Health Board~ Act 201 J (Qld): 

I. l)ocuments and information relating to the governance model in place within Queensland 
Health (i.ncludiug the Depaitment of Health and relevant HospitaJ and Health Services. 
including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health Queensland and any other 
relevant Hospital and Health Service) to manage and oversight the healthcare transition 
plans for the then current inpatients and day patients of the Centre post 6 August until its 
closure in January 2014; 

2. Copies of the relevant healthcare transition plans for the then current inpatients and day 
patient::; of the Centre post 6 August 2013 and until its closure in January 2014; 

3. As relevant to the development, interpretation and implementation of those transition 
plans, clinical records of 1he then current inpatients and day patieuts of the Centre; and 

4. Details of relevant clinicians aud staff of the Centre between 6 August 2013 and its 
closure in Jannary 2014. 

The investigators have been asked to complete the investigation before 16 September 2014. On 
that basis, we request that the documents be provided within 7 days. Please Jet us know if tbat is 
likely to cause you any difficulties. 

MINTER El.USON GROUP AND ASSOCIJ\1ED QfflctS 
ADElAlDE AUCK!AND BfllJNG llRISBANf CANBERRA DARWIN GOLD COASl HONG {QNG 
LONDON MEU!OURNE PERTH SHANGHAI SYDNEY ULAANllAATAA WEUINGTON41 
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Health Service luvestigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre 

J.~ Augu~1Q!1----··-----··· · 

Yours faithfully 
MINTER ELLISON 

Contact: Kristi Geddes Direct phone:
Email: 
Partner responsible: Shane Evans Direct phone
Our reference: SOE KXMM I 084936 

enclosure 

MH 11:5'.'53'14.1 • (W2W7i 
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INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT 
HEALTH SERVICE INVESTIGATOR 

I, !AN MAYNARD, Director-General, Queensland Health, appoint, pursuant to Pai:t 9 of the 

Hospital snd Heaftl> 13oerds Act 2011, Ms Kristi Geddes, Senior Associate, Minter Ellison 

Lawyers, {"lhe appointee"), as a health se1vice investigator to investigate ancl report on 

matters relating to the management, administration or delivery of public sector health 

services in 01Aeensland Health statewide as set out in the Terms of Reference contained in 

Schedule 1, and provide a written report to rne by 16 September 2014 or such other date as 

agreed by me. 

Conditions of appointment 

1. The appointment commences the date of this lnstrument and will end on delivery of 

the required report. 

2. The appointee is to W<>rk co•operatlvely during the Investigation with the other 

appointed Health Service lnvesUga1ors (Ass.ociate Professor Beth Kotze, Acting 

Associate Director, Health System Management, Mental Health and Drug and 

Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health, Fellow of the Royal Australian and New 

Zealand College of Psychiatrists and Ms Tania Skippen, Occupatlonal TherapJst, 

Associate Director, Specialist Programs, Mental Health - Chlldren and Young People, 

Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health) under Part 9 of 

the Hospital and Healtn Boards Act 2011 and is to prepare a joint report to me under 

section 199 of the Hospital and Hea/ll1 Boards Act 2011. 

IAN MA YNAR.0 
Dln!-£CTOR-Gl::Ni:HAI. 
QUEENSLAND HEAL TH 

J 0812014 

1 '• AUG7014 
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SCHEDULE1 

QUEENSLAND HEALTH 

INVESTIGATION INTO STATEWIDE TRANSITION AND CARE PLANNING MEASURES 
FOLLOWING CLOSURE OP.THE BARRETT ADOLE'.SCENT CENTRE 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of !his health service investigation Is to: 

Note that a policy decision was made by Queensland Health in 2013 (and 
communicated by the Minister on 6 August 2013) to close the Barrett 
Adolescent Centre (BAC), Waco!, West Moreton Hospital and Health Service 
In January 2014 and move the mental health care for its adolescent patients 
from being instttutionally-based in a $land~alone mental health facility to being 
comm unity-based. 

Investigate and report on the statewide transition and healthcare planning 
measures undertaken by the Department of He.alth a.nd West Morefoo1 Me1ro 
South ahd Children's Health Queensland Hospital and Health Services and 
any other relevant Hospltal and Health Service in Queensland, in relatlon lo 
the then current inpatients and day patients of the BAC. 

Note that three previous ~tlents of the SAC have died in 2014 and that their 
deaths are currently being investigated by the Queensland Coroner. 

2. Appointment 

Pursuant l{) section 190( 1) of the Hosp/la/ and Health Boards Act 2011 (HHB.A), following my 
assessment that sh€ has the necessary expertise and e)(perience, I have appointed Ms 
l<risti Geddes, Senior Associate, Minter Ellison lawyers, as a health service investigator to 
conduct the investigation. 

Ms Geddes ls to conduct lhe lnvestigatlon jointly with the other appointed Health Service 
Investigators, Associate Professor Beth Koh~e, Acting Associate Director, Health System 
Management, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health, Fellow of 
the Royal Australian and New Zealand ColJege of Psychiatrist~ and Ms Tania Sklppen, 
Occupational Therapist. Associate Director, Speolalist Programs, Mental Health - Children 
and Young People, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health. 

3. Scope of the investigation 

The functions of the health service investigators are to: 

3.1. Investigate 1he following matters relating lo the management, administration and 
delivery of public sector health services: 

3.1.1. Assess the governance model put In place wHhin Queensland Health 
(including the Depar1menl of Health and relevant Hospital and Health 
Services, including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health 
Queensland and any other relevant Hospital and He~lth Service) to manage 
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and oversight the healthc.are transition plans fo r the tnen current Inpatients 
and day patients of the BAG post 6 August 2013 until itJ closure In January 
2014; 

(a) Advise If the governance model was appropriate given the nature and scope 
of the work required for the successful transition of the then patients to a 
community based rnodel; 

3.1.2. Advise If the healthcare transition pl~ns developed for individual patients by 
the transition team were adequate to meet the needs of the patients anrl their 
families; 

3. ·1 3. Advise if the t1ealthcare transition plans developed for individual patients by 
the transition team were appropriate and look into consideration patient care, 
patient support, patient safety, service quality, Md advise if these healthcare 
transition plans were appropriate to support the then current inpatients and 
day patients of the BAC post 6 Augmit 2013 until its closure in January 2014; 

3. 1 4 Based on the information available to clinicians and start between 6 August 
2013 and closure of the BAC in January 2014, advise lf the Individual 
healthcare lransltion plans for the then current inpatients and day patients of 
the SAC were appropriate, A delailed review of the healthcare transition plans 
for patients who have been associated with serious adverse events shouid be 
undertaken. 

3.2. Mal<e findings and recommendations In a report under section 199 of the HHBA in 
relation to: 

3.2.1. the ways on which the management, administration or delivery of public sector 
health services. with particular regard to the matters ident1fied in paragraph 3.1 
above, can be mainta;ned and improved; and 

3.2.2. any other matter identified during the course of the investigation. 

The investigation is to proceed In accordance with the princlples of natural justice. 

4. Power of the Health Service Investigators 

The health service Investigators have authority pursuant to section 194 of the HHBA lo 
access any documentation unde-r the control of the Department of Health and/or any relevant 
Hospital and Health Service (including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health 
Queensland Hospital and Health Servi~s) relevant to this investigation which may assist the 
Jnves11gatian including 'confidential information' as defined in the HHBA, noting and 
complying with the confidentlaHty obligations as a health service investigator pursuant to the 
HHBA. The investigators should make every reasonable effort lo obtain any other material or 
documentation that is relevant to these terms of reference 
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6. Conduct of the investigation 

5.1 The Investigators have the authority under the HHBA to interview any person who may 
be able to p1ovide Information which assists in the Investigation. The Investigators may 
seek to interview persons who ere no1 employees of Queensland Health Whb may be 
able to assist in their Investigation. The Investigators need only interview persons who 
can provide information that they believe is credible, relevant and significant to the 
matters under investigation. 

5.2 The investigators are delegated the authority lo give any appropriate lawful directions 
which may be required during the review. For example, to provide a lav.fu! direction to an 
employee to maintain confidentiality, to attend an interview, or to provide copies of 
documents maintained by the relevani Department of Health and/or relevant Hospilal 
and Health Service. The Investigators will inform me of any fallure to comply with a 
direction and I will advise regarding the approach that wHI be taken. 

5.3 The Investigators may co-opt specialist clinical, clinical governance, or human resource 
management expertise or opinion where they deem It appropriate. The investigators 
must obtain my prior approval. before incurring any expenses in this regard. 

5.4 The Investigators must provide persons participating in this investigation with the 
opportunity to attend an Interview a.nd to respond verbally and/or in writing to the specific 
matters under investigation. This will not include a formal skills assessment at this stage. 

5.5 Material that Is adverse io any person concerned in this investigation and credible, 
relevant and signfficant to the Investigation Is to be released to that person during the 
course of the investigation. Where this material is contained in wrlUng, It is to be provided 
to that person wlthln a reasonable tlme prior to any Interview or with a reasonable 
timeframe to pennit a written response. Prior to releasing documentation to the person, 
the investigators wHI consult with me as confidentiality undertakings may be required 
before the release of documentation lo that person. 

5.6 Atl evidence should be appended to the report, E:xcerpts from records of 
Interview/statements that are credible, relevant and significant to the flndlngs made by 
the investigators are to be quoted in the body of lhe report under the heading 
'Assessment of Evidence'. 

5. 7 The names of persons providing information to the investigators must be kept 
confidential and referred to in a de-idenlified form in the body of the report, unless the 
ldentiftcatlon of the person is essential to ensure that natural Justice Is afforded to any 
particular person. 

5.0 The report is to be finalised by 16 September 2014 unless otherwise agreed wltli myself. 

5.9 If necessary, the investigator should report back to Annelle McMullan, Chief Legal 
Counsel for further instructions during the course of 1he investigation. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Dear Julia 

John Allan 
Monday, 25 August 2014 10:08 AM 
Julia Squire; Michael Catt 
Health Service investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre [ME­
ME.FID2743997J 
Letter 15 August 2014 to QH re Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre.pdf; 
Instrument of Appointment - 14 August 2.014.pdf 

Please see the attached for your direct action and if necessary, liaison back with Kristi Geddes of Minter Ellison 
directly for clarification as to any aspect. 

I have already liaised with Michael Catt who is already aware of this process and will supply him with a list of 
potential patients for consideration whose records may be required. 

The request makes clear that any confidential information may be released to the investigators under section 194(2) 
of the HHB Act and must be complied with. 
Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance. 

Regards 

John 

Assoc Prof John Allan 
Chief Psychiatrist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist I Mental Health Alcohol & Other Drugs Branch I Health Service & Clinical Innovation 

Division 
Department of Health/Hospital and Health Service I Queensland Government 
15 Butterfield St, Herston Q 4006 
t. 

I www.health.qld.gov.au 

1 
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1' If' tP .DJ]j i l\1ln ~-ID_ son l 
LAWYE R S 

15August2014 lFVEL 2'. WATERFllO~'T Pl.AC£ 1 EAGLE STREET BRISBANE. 
PO BOX 7844 W"TERIRONT PlACE CUD 4001 AUSTllAUft. 
DX 102 BlllSBAN£ www.mfntere/Uson.com 

BY EMAIL cl-

Dr John Allen 
Chief Psychiatrist 
Mental Health Alcohol and Other Drugs Branch 
Department of Health 

Dear Dr Allen 

Health Senicc Investigation ·· Barrete Adolescent Psychiatric Centre 

We confirm the appointment of Associate Professor Beth Kotze, Ms Tania Skippen and the 
writer as investigatol's for a Health Service Invest;gation in relation to the closure of the Barrett 
Adolescent Psychiatric Centre (the Centre). These appointments were pursuant lo instruments 
of appointment dated 14 August 2014 and we enclose, for your reference, a copy of the writer's 
Tnstrwncnt of Appointment and the relevant Terms of Reference for the investigation. 

The investigators would appredate your assistance in coordinating the provision of the following 
documents in order to commence their inve:,1igation. We confirm that this request is made 
pursuant to section 194(2) of the Ho.ipita/ and Health Boards Act 2011 (Qld): 

1. Documents and infonnation relating to the governance model in place within Queensland 
Health (including the Department of Health and relevant Hospital and Health Services, 
including West Moreton, Metro S<Juth and Children's Health Queensland and any other 
relevant Hospital and Health Service) to manage and oversight the healthcare transition 
plans for the then current inpatients and day patients of the Cent1e post 6 August until its 
closure in January 2014; 

2. Copies of the relevant healthcare transition plans for the then current inpatients and day 
patients of the Centre post 6 August 2013 and until its closure in January 2014; 

3. As relevant to the development, interpretation and implementation of those transition 
plans, clinical records of the then current inpatients and day patients of the Centre; and 

4. Details of relevant clinicians and staff of the Centre between 6 August 2013 and its 
closure in January 2014. 

The investigators have been asked to complete the investigation before 16 September 20 l 4. On 
that basis, we request that the documents be provided "''ithin 7 days. Please Jet us know if that is 
likely to cause you any difficulties. 

MINTER EUJSON GROUP AND '4SSOCIA7ID OFF/CFS 
ADELAIDE AUCKIAND BEUING BRIS8ANE CANBERRA DARWJJ.I GOtD COAST HONG KONG 
LONDON MEUIOURNE PERTH SHANGHAI SYDNEY Ul.AANBMTAR WEUINGTON,48 

EXHIBIT 17



QHD.900.003.0066

Healtti Se1-vice Investigation-· Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre 
~5 ;-il;i• ~.,HI' 

Yours faithfully 
MINTER ELLISON 

C-0ntact: 
Email: 
Partner responsible: 
Our rcferenr.e: 

endosurc 

Ml'_ I J ~J5l•li1J 1 (\YJ0071 

Kristi Geddes Direct phone: 

Shane Evans Direct phone; 
SGE KXMM 1084936 

2 
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INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT 
HEAL TH SERVICE INVESTIGATOR 

l, JAN MAYNARD, Director-General, Queensland Health, appoint, pursuant to Part 9 of the 

Hospital and Hea/tll Boards Act 2011, Ms Kristi Geddes, Senior Associate, Mfnte1· Ellison 

La'l';yers, ("the appointee"), as Q health service investigator lo investigate and report on 

matters relating to the management, administration or delivery of public sector health 

services in Queensland Health statewide as set out In the Terms of Reference contained in 

Schedule 1, and provide a written report to me by 16 September 2014 or such other date as 

agreed by me. 

Conditions of appointment 

1. The appointment commences the date of this Instrument and wlll end on delivery of 

the required report. 

2. The appointee is to work co•operatively during the investigation with 1he other 

appointed Health Service Investigators (Associate Professor Beth Kotze, Aeling 

Associate Director, Health System Management, Mental Health and Drug and 

Alcohol Office, NSW Minlstry of Health, FeJlow of the Royal Australian and New 

Zealand College of Psychlatr!sts and Ms Tania Skippen, Occupational Therapist, 

Associate Director, Specialist Programs, Mental Health· Clllldren and Young People, 

Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health) under Part 9 of 

the l-lospitel and 1-leEilth Boards Act 2011 and is to prepare a joint report to me under 

section 199 of the Hospital and Hea/111 Boards Act 2011 

IAN MAYNARD 
OIRl::CTOR-GENEHAI. 
QUEENSLAND HEAL TH 

I 0812014 

1 4 AUG7014 
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SCHEOULE1 

QUEENSLAND HEAL TH 

INVESTIGATION INTO STATEWIDE TRANSITION AND CARE PLANNING MEASURES 
FOLLOWfNG CLOSURE Of1'THE BARRETT ADOLESCENT CENTRE 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of lhis health service investigation Is to: 

Note that a policy decision was made by Queensland He~lth in 2013 (and 
communicated by the Minister on 6 August 2013) to close lhe Barrell 
Adolescent Centre (BAC), Waco!, West Moreton Hospital and Health Service 
in January 2014 and move the mental health care for its adolescent patients 
from being instltutionally-based in a stand-alone mflntal health facllity to being 
comm unity·based. 

lnvestigate and report on the statewide transition and heallhoare planning 
measures undertaken by the Department of Health and West Moretonl Melro 
South and Children's Health Queen$la,nd Ho~pltal and Health Serviae-s and 
any other relevant Hospital and Health Service in Queensland, in relation to 
the then current inpatients and day patients of the BAC. 

Note that three prevlou.s patients of the BAG have died in 2014 and that their 
deaths are currently being investigated by the Queensland Coroner. 

2. Appointment 

Pursuant to section 190(1) of the Hospilal and HeaJJJ1 Boards Act 2011 (HHBA), following my 
assessment that she has the necessary expertlse and experience, I have appointed Ms 
Kristi Geddes, Senior Associate, Minter Ellison Lawyers , as a health service investigator to 
conduct the Investigation. 

Ms Geddes is to conduct the investigation Jointly with the other appointed Health Service 
Investigators, Associate Professor Beth Kotte, Acting As-soclate Director, Health System 
Management, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health, Fellow of 
the Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychiatrists and Ms Tania Skippen, 
Occupational Therapist. Associate Director, Speolalist Programs, Mental Health • Chlldren 
and Young People, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of H&alth. 

3. Scope of the tnvestlgatlon 

The functions of the health service Investigators are to: 

3. 1. investigate the following matters relating to the management, administration and 
delivery of public sector health seNlces; 

3. i .1. Assess the governance model put in p/ac.e wtthln Queensland Health 
{including the Oeparlment of Health and relevant Hospital and Health 
Services, Including West Moreton, Metro Soulh and Children's Health 
Ql1eensland a11d any other relevant Hospital and Health Sarvice) to manage 
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and oversight the healthcare transition plans for the then current !npatlents 
and day patients of the BAC post 6 August 2013 unfll its closure In January 
2014; 

(a) Advise if the governance model was appropriate given the nature and SfJOpe 
oi the work required for the successful lnmsilion of !he then patients to a 
community based model; 

3.1.2. Advise if the healthcare trahsitlon plans developed for individual patients by 
the transitlon team were adequate to meet the needs of the palients and their 
families; 

3. 1.3. Advise if the healthcare transition plans developed for indlvldual patients by 
the transition team were appropriate and took into consideTC1tion patient care, 
patient support, patient safety, service quality, and advise if these healthcare 
transition plans were appropriate to support the then ourrent Inpatients and 
day patients of the BAC post 6 August 2013 until its closure in January 2014; 

3. 1.4. Based on the infonnalion available to clinicians and staff between 6 August 
2013 and closure ofthe BAC in January 2014, advise if the Individual 
healthcare transition plans tor the then current inpatients and day patients of 
the SAC were appropriate. A detailed revigw of the healthcare transition plans 
for patients who hava been associated with serious adv(lrse events shollld be 
undertaken. 

3.2. Make findings and recommendations in a report under section 199 of the HHBA in 
relation to: 

3.2. 1 the ways on which the management, administration or delivery of publlc seotor 
health seivices, with particular regard to the matters identified in pa'ragraph 3.1 
above, can be maintained and improved; and 

3.2.2. any other mailer identified during the course of the lnvesligallon. 

Tlie investigation is to proceed in accordance with the principles of natural justice. 

4. Power of the Health Service Investigators 

The health service investigators have authority pursuant to section 194 of the HHSA to 
access any documentation under the control of the Department of Health and/or 1:1ny relevant 
Hospital and Health Service (Including West Moreton, Metro South and Chlldren's Health 
Queensland Hospital and Health Setvices) rele11arrt to this investlgatlon which may assist the 
investigation including 1confldentlal Information' as defined in the HHBA1 noting and 
complying with the confidentla!Uy obligations as a health service investigator pursuant to the 
HHBA. The investigators should make every reasonable effort to obtain any other material or 
documentalion that Is relevant to these terms of reference. 
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6. Conduct of the Investigation 

5.1 The Investigators have the authority under the HHBA to interview any person who may 
be able to provide Information which assists in the lnvestigQfion. The investigators may 
seek to fnteivlew persons who ere not employees of Queensland Health who may be 
able to assist in their investigation. The Investigators need only interview p&rsons who 
can provide information that they believe la credible, relevant and significant to the 
mallets under Investigation. 

5.2 The Investigators are delegated the authority to give any appropriate lswful directions 
which may be required during the review. For example, to provide a lawful direction to an 
employee to maintain confidentiality, to attend an interview, or to provide copiee of 
documents maintained by the relevant Department of Health and/or relevant Hospital 
and Health Service. The investigators will inform me of any failure to comply wtth e 
direct1011 and I will advise regarding the approach that Vi.411 be taken. 

b.3 The investigators may co-opt specialist clinical, clinical governance, or human resource 
manaaement expertise or opinion where they deem it appropriClte. The investigators 
must obtatn my prior approval, before Incurring any expenses In this regard. 

6.4 The lnvesti9ators must provide persons participating In this investigation with the 
opportunity to attend an interview and to respond verbally and/or In writing to the specific 
maUers under investigation. This will not include a formal skills assessment at this stage. 

5.5 Material that Is adverse to any person concerned in this Investigation and credible, 
relevant and significant lo the lnvestigation is to be released to that person during the 
course of the investigation. Where this material Is contained In writing, it is to be provided 
to that person within a reasonable time prior to any Interview or with a reasonable 
timeframe to permit a written response. Prior to releasing documentation to the person, 
the investJgators >Ni"ll consult with me as confidentiality undeTlakings may mi required 
before the release of documentation to that person. 

5.6 AU evidence should be appended to 1he reJjort. E)(cerpts from records or 
Interview/statements that are credible, relevant and significant to the findings made by 
the investigators are to be quoted in the body of the report under the heading 
'AssessmBnt of Evidence', 

5. 7 The names of persons providing information to the Investigators must be kept 
confidenUal and referred lo in a de--identified form in the body of the report1 unless the 
Identification of the person is essential to ensure that natural justloe Is aff<;>rded to any 
particular person. 

5.8 The report is to be nnallsed by 16 September 2014 unless otherwise agreed with myself. 

5.9 If necessary, the investigator should report back to Annette McMullan, Chief Legal 
Counsel for further Instructions durln~ the course of the lhlrestigation. 
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From: John Allan 
Thursday, 28 August 2014 2:20 PM 
MD05-MetroSouthHSD 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: Fwd: Health Seivice Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre [ME­

ME.FID2743997] 
Attachments; 

Sent from my iPad 

Begin forwarded message: 

Letter 15 August 2014 to QH re Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre.pdf; 
ATI00001 .htm; Instrument of Appointment - 14 August 2014.pdf; ATT00002.htm; 
image001.png; ATT00003.htm; image002.png; AIT00004.htm; image003.png; 
A TTOOOOS.htm; image004.png; A TI00006.htm 

From: "John Allan" <
To: "Richard Ashby" 
Cc: "David Crompton
Subject: Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre (ME~ 
ME.F1D2743997J 

Dear Dr Ashby 
Please see the attached for your direct action and if necessary, liaison back with Kristi 
Geddes of Minter EJlison directly for clarification as to any aspect. 

I have already liaised with David Crompton who is already aware of this process and will 
supply him with a list of potential patients for consideration whose records may be required. 

The request makes clear that any confidential information may be released to the 
investigators under section 194(2) of the HHB Act and must be complied with. 
Pleas Jet me know ifl can be of any further assistance. 

Regards 

Assoc Prof John Allan 
Chief Psychiatrist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist j Mental Health Alcohol & Other Drugs Branch ' Health 
Service & Clinical Innovation Division 
Department of Health/Hospital and Health Service i Queensland Government 
15 Butterfield St, Herston Q 4006 
t.

au<mailto: .au> I 
www.hea.lth.gld.gov.au<http://www.health.gld.gov.au/> 
[ cid:imageOOl .png@Ol CFBE2E.EC7494BO) <https://www.facebook.com/OLDHealth> 
[ cid:image002.png@O 1CFBE2E.EC7494BO] <https://twitter.com/gldhealthnews> 
[ cid:image003.png@Cl CFBE2E.EC7494BO] 
<http://www.linkedin.com/cornpany/gueensland-health> 
[ cid:image004.png@O1CFBE2E.EC7494BO}<http://www.psc.gld.gov.au/about-us/about-the- 54 
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MinterEllison j 
L A t. Y E • I 

I 

15 August 2014 LEVEL 22 WATERFRONT PlACE 1 EAGLE STREET BRISBANF. 
PO llOX 7844 WAT£RFRONT Pl.ACE QLD 4001 AUSTRALIA 
DX 102 llFllSBANI' www.mfrrterelli$0J'l.Com 

BY EMAJL c/- au 

Dr John AHen 
Chief Psychiatrist 
Mental Health Alcohol and 01.her Drugs Branch 
Department of Health 

Dear Dr Allen 

Health Scnicc lnvestigatiou - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Cenlre 

We confirm the appointment of Associate Professor Beth Kotze, Ms Tania Skippen and the 
writer as investigators for a Health Service Investigation in relatfo11 to the cJosure of the Barrett 
Adolescent Psychiauic Centre (the Centre). These appointments we.re pursuant to instruments 
of appointmen1 dated 14 August 2014 and we enclose, for your reference, a copy of the writer1s 
J nstrument of Appointment and the relevant Terms of Reference for the investigation. 

The investigators would appreciate your assistance in coordinating the provision of the following 
documents in order to commence their investigation. We confirm that this req1.1est is made 
pursuai11 to section 194(2) of the Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011 (Qld): 

1. Documents and information relating to the governance model in place within Queensland 
Health (including the Department of Health and reJevant Hospital and Health Services, 
including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health Queensland and any other 
relevant Hospital and Health Service) to manage and oversight the healthcare transition 
pJans for the then current inpatients and day patients of the Centre post 6 August until its 
closure in January 2014; 

2. Copies of the relevant healthcare transition plans for the then current inpatients and day 
patients of the Centre post 6 August 2013 and until its closure in January 2014; 

3. As relevant to the development, interpretation and implementation of those transition 
plans, clinical records of the then current inpatients and day patients of the Cenire; and 

4. Details of relevant clinicians and staff of the Centre between 6 August 2013 and its 
c1osure in January 2014. 

The investigators have been asked to complete the investigation before 16 September 2014. On 
that basis, we request that the documents be provided within 7 days. Please let us know if that is 
likely to cause you any difficulties. 

MINTER WJSON GllOUI' AND ASSOCIATED OFFICES 
AOElAIDE AUCKIAND llEJJING BRISBANE CANBERAA DARWIN GOLD COAST HONG XONG 
lONDON MElBOl)RNE PERTH SHANGHAI SYDNEY UlAANBAATAR WEU1NGTOtS6 
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Health Service Investigation - Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre 

Yotll'S faithfuJly 
MINTER ELLISON 

C<lntact: Kristi Geddes Direct phone: 
Email: 
Partner responsible: Shane Evans Direct phone: 
Our reference: SGE KXMM 1084936 

enclosure 

2 
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INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT 
HEAL TH SERVICE INVESTIGATOR 

I, IAN MAYNARD, Director-General, Queensland Health, appoint, pursuant to Part 9 of the 
11osplfal snd Health Boards Act ~011, Ms Kristi Geddes, Senior Associate, Minter Ellison 

Lawyers, (~the appointee"), as a health service investigator to inves1igate and report on 

matters relating to the management, administration or delivery of publlc sector health 

services in Queensland Health statewide as set out in the Terms of Referenci;, contained in 

Schedule 1, and provide a written report to me by 16 September 2014 or sueh other date as 

agreed by rne. 

Conditions of appointment 

1. The appointment commences tlie date of this Instrument and will end on delivery of 

the required report. 

2. The appointee Is to work co-operatively during the Investigation with the other 

appointed Health Service lnvestfgalors (Associate Professor Beth Kotze, Acting 

Associate Director, Health System Management, Mental Health and Drug and 

Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health, Fe.110\N of the Royal Australian and New 

Zealand College of Psychiatrists and Ms Tania Skippen, Occupational Therapist, 

Associate Director, Specialist Programs, Mental Health - Children and Young People, 

Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Heallh) under Pan 9 of 

the Hospittll and Health BoardB Act 2011 and is to prepare a Joint report to me under 

section 19t:l of ihe Hospital and He~lfh Boards Act 2011. 

IANMAYNARO 
OIRECTOR-GF.NE~At. 
QUEENSLAND HEAL TH 

108/2014 

1 4 AUG201& 
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SCHEDULE1 

QUEENSLAND HEALTH 

INVESTIGATION INTO STATEWIDE TRANSITION AND CARE PLANNING MEASURES 
FOLLOWING CLOSURE O~THE BARRETT ADOLESCENT CENTRE 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of lhis health service investigation is to: 

Note that a policy decision was made by Queensland Health in 2013 {and 
communicated by the Minister· on 6 August 2013) to close t11e Barrett 
Adolescent Centre {BAC), Waco!, West Moreton Hospital and Health Service 
In January 2014 and move the mental health care for its adolescent patiehts 
froin being institutionaHy-based in a stand-alone mental health facmty to being 
comm u n ity~based. 

Investigate and report on the statewide transition and healthcare plannlng 
measures undertaken by the Department of Health and West Moreton, Metro 
South and Children's Health Queensland Hospital and Health Services and 
any other relevant Hospital and Health Service in Queensland, in relation to 
the then current inpatients and day patients of the BAG. 

Note that three previous patients of the BAC have died Jn 2014 and that their 
deaths are currentl)1 being investigated by the Queensland Coroner. 

2. Appointment 

Pursuant to section 190(1) of the Hospital and HeBllll Boards Act 2011 (HHBA), following my 
assessment that she has the necessary expertise and el<perjence, I have appointed Ms 
Kristi Geddes, Senior Associate, Minter Ellison Lawyers, as a health service investigator to 
conduct the Investigation. 

Ms Geddes is to conduct the investigation jointly with the other appointed Health Service 
lnv~stigalors, A~socl~te Professor Beth Kotze, Acting Associate Director, Health System 
Management, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health, Fellow of 
the Royal Australian and New Zealand College of Psychiatrists and Ms Tania Skippen, 
Occupatlonal Therapist. Assoeiate Director, Specialist Programs, Mental Health - Children 
and Young People, Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol Office, NSW Ministry of Health. 

3. Scope of the investigation 

The functions of 1he health service investigators are lo; 

3.1. investigate tile foltowing rnatters relaiing to the management, administration and 
delivery of public sector health services: 

3.1.1. Assess the governance model put In place within Queensland Health 
(including the Departmenl of Health and relevant Hospital and Health 
Services, including Weet Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health 
Queensland and any other relevant Hospital and Health Servlca) to manage 
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and ove(sight the healthcare transition plans for the then current Inpatients 
and day patients of the BAG post 6 August 2013 until its closure In January 
2014; 

(a) Advise if the governance model was approprlate given the nature and scope 
of the work required for the successful transition of the then patlenls to a 
community based model; 

3.1 .2. Advise If the healthcare transition plans developed for lndiVidual patients by 
the transition team were adequate to meet the needs of the patients and their 
families; 

3.1 3. Advise if the healthcare transition plans developed fer Individual patients by 
the transiUon team were appropriate and took into consideration patient care, 
patient support, patient safety, service quality, and advise Ii 11iese healthcare 
translllon plans were appropriate lo support the then current inpatients and 
day patients of the BAC post 6 August 2013 until Its closure in Jamiary 2014; 

3. I 4. Based on the information available to clinicians and staff between 6 August 
2013 and closure of the BAC in .January 2014, advlee if the Individual 
healthcare transition plans for the then current inpatients and day patients of 
the SAC were appropriate. A detailed review of the healthcare transition plans 
for patients who have been associated with serious adverse events should be 
undertaken. 

3.2. Mal(e findings and recommendations in a report under section 199 of the HHBA in 
relation to: 

3.2.1. the ways on which the management, administration or del\very of publ!c sector 
health services, with particular regard to the matters identified in paragraph 3.1 
above, can be maintained and improved; and 

3.2.2. any other matter identified during the CQurse of the investigation. 

The inveetigalion is to proceed in accordance with the principles of natural justice. 

4. Power of the Health S~rvice Investigators 

The health service investigators have authority pursuant io section 194 of the HHBA to 
access any documentation under the control of the Department of Health and/or any relevant 
Hospital and Health SeNlce (including West Moreton, Metro South and Children's Health 
Queensland Hospital and Health Services) relevant to this investigation which tnay assist the 
investigation including 'confidential lnfonnation' as defined itJ the f-IHBA. noting and 
complying with the confldentlality obligations as a heatth service investigator pursuant to the 
HHBA. The investigators should make every reasonable effort to oblaln any other ma~rlal or 
documentation that it> relevant 1o these terms of reference. 

60 

EXHIBIT 17



QHD.900.003.0078

5, Conduct of the invflstigation 

5.1 The Investigators have the authority under the HHBA to interview any person who may 
be able to provide Information which assists In the Investigation. The investigators may 
s.eek to interview persons who ere not employees of Queensland Health who may be 
able to assist in their lnvestigation. The investigators 11eed only interview persons who 
can provide lnfonnatlon that they believe is credible, relevant and significant to the 
matters under Investigation. 

5.2 The Investigators are delegated the authority to gi\le any appropriate lawful directions 
which may be required during the review. For example, to provide a lawful direclion to an 
employee to mt:iintaln confidentiality, to attend an interview, or to provfde copies of 
documents malntained by the relevant Depl'lrtment of Health and/or relevant Hospital 
and Health Service. The investigators wlll inform me of any failure to comply with a 
di1ectlon and I will advise regarding the approach that will be taken. 

5.3 The Investigators may co-opt specialist cllnlcaJ, clinlcal governance, or human resource 
management expertise or opinlon where they deem It appropriate. The investigators 
must obtain my prior approval, before Incurring a11y expenses in this rega rd. 

5.4 The Investigators must provide persons parllclpating in this investigation with the 
opportunity to attend an interview and to respond verbally and/or In writing to the specific 
matters under investlgalion. This will not include a formal skills assessment at this stage. 

6.5 Material that is adverse to any person concerned in this investigation and credible, 
relevant and signlfieant to the investigation is to be released lo that person durln.Q the 
course of the investigation. Where this material ls contained In writing, it Is to be provided 
to that person within a reasonable time prior to any inteiview or with a reasonable 
tlmeframe to permit a written response. Prior to releasing dc:Jcumentation to the person, 
the investigators Will consult wllh me as confidentiality undertakings may be required 
before the release of documentation lo that person. 

5.6 Afl evidence should be appended to the report. Excerpts from reoords of 
interview/statements that are credible, relevant end significant lo the findings made by 
the investigators are to be quoted in the body of the report under the heading 
'A::m~ssment of Evi<Jenae' , 

5. 7 The names of persons providing information to the Investigators must be kept 
confidential and referred to in a de--identifled form in the body of the report, unless the 
identifieation of the person is essential to ensure that natural justioe is afforded to any 
particular person. 

5.B The report is to be finalised by 16 September 2014 unless otherwise agreed with myself. 

5.9 If necessary, the investigator should report back to Annette McMullen. Chief Legal 
Counsel for further instructions during the course of the investigation. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

H 

John Allan 
Friday, 22 August 2014 5:13 PM 
Jan Phillips 
Bill Kingswell; Wensley Bitton 

Subject: FW: Barren Adolescent Psychiatric Centre - Health Service Investigation [ME­
ME.FID2743997J [14_821) 

Hi Jan 
This is ci heads up about what rs likely to be an unavoidable delay in completing this investigation. This is an e><ternal 
review of the clfnical decision making process for the discharge and follow up of patients as part of the closure of 
the Barrett Adolescent centre earlier this year. I have 
mentioned this briefly to Michael earlier in the week. 
We have received an email below about potential delays from the investigators. We have not been able to collate all 
of the clinical material from various HHS's to give to the investigators yet and one of the investigators is taking leave, 
a bit earlier than originally planned so it i5 likely there will be a delay in the investigators being able to plan their 
investigation and schedule interviews. I have spoken with Assoc Prof Beth Kotze from NSW who fs the psychiatrist 
on the panel and who works with Tanya Skippen the other clinical person. A large majority of the material will be 
ready by early next week and Beth Kotze could make a start on analysing that. I have worked with Beth and Tanya in 
the past and l would be very confident of their ability to complete this task rapidly once they can get started. Beth 
l<otze suggests that atl can be completed in October given these changes in circumstances and I would agree with 
this. 
Attempting to find new investigators would not make this proceed any faster by the time we negotiated and 
contracted etc. We need to have a thorough process in this with external review given the concerns. 
I will be suggesting that we extend the project beyond its current time frame which was due to report by September 
19 and make this date a time for an interim report with a completion date In October which we wil l negotiate with 
the investigators. We will formalise this ne><t week. 

Regards 
John 

Assoc Prof John Allan 
Chief Psychiatrist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist I Mental Health Alcohol & Other Drugs Branch I Health Service & Clinical Innovation 
Division 
Department of Health/Hospital and Health Service J Queensland Government 
15 Butterfield St, Herston Q 4006 
t. 

I www.health.gld.gov.au 

,' "t 
11
._) Unt,,,nh pot~ntlal 
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From: Wensley Bitton 
Sent: Friday, 22 August 2014 3:22 PM 
To: John Allan 
Cc: Wensley Bitton; Annette McMulJan; 
Subject: FW: Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre - Health Service Investigation [ME-ME.FID2743997] [14_821] 

Dear John 

Please note the below email from one of the HSls, Kristi Geddes. 

I confirm our discussion just now that you have also just spoken with Dr Kotze and that you will be separately 
escalating the matter of a potential extension to the Acting Director-General. Please keep me advised on Dr Cleary's 
reply, so that I may respond to Ms Geddes ln a timely fashion. 

Kindest regards 
Wensley 

From: Kristi Geddes (mailto:
Sent: Friday, 22 AUgust 2014 2:07 PM 
To: Wensley Bitton 
Subject: Barrett Adolescent Psychiatric Centre - Health Service Investigation [ME­
ME.FID2743997] 

Dear Wensley, 

As discussed, we have j ust been advised by Tania Skippen (Investigator) of the 
following leave arrangements in place for her and Beth Kotze (Investigator) over the 
coming weeks: 

• Tania has advised that she is officially on leave from today. She is travelling 
to Queensland for a conference from next Monday 25 August to 
Wednesday 27 August. She had planned to travel back to Sydney on 
Wednesday and then return to Queensland on Saturday to commence pre­
booked leave for two weeks, but has said that she could stay in Queensland 
and make herself available for interviews on Thursday, Friday and even 
Saturday if necessary. 

• Tania will then return from leave on 15 September 2014. 
Q I am advised that 8eth is on leave from 11 September 2014 until 2 October 

2014. 

I understand the proposal had been for Tania and Beth to commence the 
investigation together, reviewing documents and conducting relevant interviews 
this week and next, following which Beth would draft a report for Tania to finalise 
upon her return from leave. 

Given we still do not have any documents, I wonder whether the above availability 
and proposed manner for investigation is feasible given the due date for the final 
report is 16 September 2014. 

I understand both Tania and Beth are available throughout October. 

Please let me know how the Department wishes to proceed in the circumstances. 
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Kind regards, 
Kristi. 

Kristi Geddes Senior Associate 
t 
Minter Ellison Lawyers Waterfront Place • 1 Eagle Street • Brisbane • QLD 4000 

www.mlnterelllson.com 

h~ Please consider the environment before printing this email 

*********************************************************** 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION - PLEASE READ 

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged 
(in which case neither is waived or lost by mistaken delivery). Please notify us 
if you have received this message in error, and remove both emails from your 
system. Any unauthorised use is expressly prohibited. Minter Ellison collects 
personal information to provide and market our services (see our privacy 
policy at http://www.mintereJJison.com for more information about use, 
disclosure and access). Minter Ellison's liability in connection with 
transmitting, unauthorised access to, or viruses in this message and its 
attachments, is limited to re-supplying this message and its attachments. 

*********************************************************** 
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•·l°:J• il •' 

In reply please quote: QHDJ201SJ222 

Mr Paul Lack 
Team Leader and Instructing Solicitor 
Barrett Centre Commission of Inquiry ·-· State Representation 
CrownLa:w 
State Law Building 
50 Ann Street 
BRISBANE QLD 4000 

By email to: 

Dear Mr Lack 

RE: DR JOHN ALLAN 

Level 10, 179North Quay 
Brisbano Quecnslanrl 4000 

PO Box 13016 
Oeorge Street Post Shop 
Brisbane Queensland 4003 

Telephone +61 7 3239 6040 
Em ail info@bamttlnquiry.qld..gQY.!!.I! 
Web www.barret!inguirv.g!d.goy,au 

I refer to Ms Ke:fford's telephone discussions with Counsel Assisting, Ms Muir on Friday 18 
December 2015 and to her subsequent request by way of email, for clarification as to the nature 
of the information required by question 23 of the Requirement to Give Information in a Written 
Statement issued 1o Dr Allan on 11 December 2015. 

By way of clarification I now advise as follows: 

The Commission understands that throughout 2014 and 2015, three bodies were working to 
identify and implement the model of care to replace the Barrett Adolescent Centre 
(BAC). Those bodies are: 

• the State-Wide Adolescent &tended T1-eatment and Rehabilitation Implementation 
Strategy group; 

• the Chief Executive and Department of Health Oversight Committee; and 

o the Young Person Extended Treatment and Rehabilitation Initiative Governance Panel I 
Committee. 
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2 

Question 23 is directed at finding out what if any substantive contributions Dr Allan made to 
these (or other) bodies, and for the purpose ofidentifying or implementing services lo replace 
the BAC. That is what is meant by " .. .future service delivery of mental health services to 
adolescents in Queensland who previously met rhe criteria for the delivery ofservice.'i by the 
BAC." 

The scope of questions 23 is limited to substantive contributions made by Dr Allan. We are 
principally interested in contributions made by Dr Allan in his role as the Chief Psychiatrist 
(beginning on 4 August 2014). That said, if he made contdbutions to those bodies in earlier 
roles, that would be relevant to know. 

J trust this clarifies your request and I look forward to receiving Dr Allan's statement on or 
before 4:00pm Monday 11 January 2016. 

Yours sincerely 

Asliley Hill 
Executive Director 
BaITett Adolescent Centre Commission of Inquiry 
2211212015 
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